

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAYNE AUSTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTEDv

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

Petitioner Lives a Secret Life.....1

YOUBER.....1

Petitioner’s Unauthorized and Unlawful Use of YOUBER.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

ARGUMENT5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE FOUND IN THE VEHICLE BECAUSE PETITIONER LACKED STANDING TO CONTEST THE LEGALITY OF THE INITIAL SEARCH PERFORMED.....5

A. Standing is Not Found Absent a Legitimate Expectation of Privacy.....6

1. Petitioner Did Not Have Permission to Use the YOUBER Rental Vehicle.....8

2. Petitioner was Not in Lawful Possession of the Rental Vehicle.....9

B. Petitioner Does Not Have Standing, Based on the Totality of the Circumstances.....10

C. Denying Petitioner’s Motion to Suppress Upholds the Doctrine of Stare Decisis.....12

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF PETITIONER’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE LOCATION INFORMATION.....13

A. Petitioner Did Not Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy that Society is Willing to Accept.....14

1. The Subpoena Duces Tecum was a Valid Method of Obtaining YOUBER Location Data Under Congressional Authority.....17

B. Under this Court’s Precedent, the Third-Party Doctrine Applies to the YOUBER Location Data Obtained by the Government.....18

 1. Petitioner Made the Affirmative Decision to Use YOUBER Location Services.....20

 2. The Location Information Collected by the Government was that of the YOUBER Vehicle and Did Not Belong to Petitioner.....22

C. The Stored Communications Act Makes Clear that the Government May Obtain Electronic Information From a Third-Party.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alderman v. United States, 3 U.S. 165 (1969).....6

Barfield v. State, 416 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. App. 2013).....5

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....15

Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....9, 14

Cardwell v. Lewis, 417 U.S. 583, 590 (1974)6

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....*passim*

Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....12

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1, 11 (2013).....5

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated Dec. 10, 1987, 926 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1991).....17

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... *passim*

Oliver v. United States, 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....6

Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....12

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....12

Quality Foods, Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co., 715 F.2d 539 (11th Cir. 1983).....22

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....*passim*

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735, 740 (1979).....14, 15, 18

United States v. Boruff, 909 F.2d 111 (1990).....7, 8

United States v. Davis, 514 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2008).....4

United States v. Di Re, 332 U.S. 581, 595 (1948).....15

United States v. Hood, 920 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2019).....20, 21

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....5, 13, 23

<i>United States v. Kiser</i> , 948 F.2d 414, 423 (8th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 58 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 215 F.3d 643, 646 (6th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Riazco</i> , 91 F.3d 752 (1996).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3 571, 586 (6th Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Stallings</i> , 28 F.3d 58, 60 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Upton v. Tribilcock</i> , 91 U.S. 45, 50 (1875)	22

Statutes:

U.S. CONST. Art. IV.....	5, 13
18 U.S. CODE § 2703.....	17, 24
18 U.S. CODE § 2113.....	3

Other Sources:

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Katz Has Only One Step: The Irrelevance of Subjective Expectations</i> 82 U. CHIN. L. REV, 113 (2015).....	15
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and A Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. Geo.1208 (2004).....	23
<i>Surveillance</i> , THE MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY http://merriamwebster.com/dictionary/surveillance	15
Blue Sky L. Rep. P 73806 (C.C.H.), 1993 WL 13954428.....	17
